
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

 
Thursday, 16th February, 2012 

 
at 2.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE TO THE START TIME 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Selby (Chair) 
 
G Driver 
 
S Hamilton 
 
J Jarosz 
 
J McKenna 
 
E Nash 
 

M Hamilton 
 
C Campbell 
 

G Latty 
 
A Castle 
 

  
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 22nd December 2011 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

3 - 12 

7   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 

 APPLICATION 11/04825/FU - 20 - 28 HYDE 
TERRACE, LEEDS LS2 9LN 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on and application for the change of use, 
conversion and erection of 2 three storey 
extensions to form 27 student flats, associated 
cycle storage landscaping, demolition of 
prefabricated office extensions at 20-28 Hyde 
Terrace, Leeds LS2  
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
24 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the following 
meetings: 

• Thursday 8th March 2012 at 1.30 pm 
(Additional meeting) 

• Thursday 15th March 2012 at 1.30 pm 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Helen Gray 
 Tel: 0113 247 4355  
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ccpp/sitevisit/ 
  8th February 2012  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE – THURSDAY 16th FEBRUARY 2012 at 2.30 pm 
(PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE TO THE START TIME) 
 
Prior to the meeting on Thursday 16th February 2012 there will be site visits in respect of the 
following: 
 
1.00 pm Leeds University application for a student housing development and 

related public space improvements, Mount Preston Street 
 

1.45 pm Application 11/04825/FU – development of student flats, cycle storage 
and landscaping at 20-28 Hyde Terrace, Leeds 2. 

  
 
Panel Members are requested to meet in the Civic Hall ante-chamber for 12.55 pm  in 
readiness for a 1.00pm start.  
 
Please could you let Daljit Singh know (24 78010) if you will be attending the site visits.  
 
The formal Panel meeting will commence at 2.30 pm on this occasion 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services 
 
 

To: 
Plans Panel City Centre Members 
and appropriate Ward Members 
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2012 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 22nd December, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Jarosz, J McKenna, 
E Nash, M Hamilton, C Campbell, G Latty, 
A Castle, A Blackburn and C Macniven 

 
44 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 

 
Councillor A Castle declared a personal interest in Application 11/03655/FU - 
Change of use and extensions for restaurant, casino and serviced apartments 
at Merrion Way) and Application 11/04023/FU (office space and hotel on 
Whitehall Road) as a member of Leeds Civic Trust. The Civic Trust had 
commented on the proposals contained within the applications (minutes 47 
and 48 refer) 

 
45 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillor S Hamilton and the Panel welcomed 
Councillor Macniven as her substitute 

 
46 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th November 
2011 be agreed as a correct record 

 
47 Application 11/03655/FU - Change of use of ground floor offices to A3 
 (Restaurant), extensions to form two A3 units, extension to Casino and 
 construction of 102 Bedroom Serviced Apartments, Merrion Way, 
 Brunswick Terrace and Tower House Street, Leeds  

Plans, architects drawings and photographs of the site were displayed at the 
meeting along with computer generated graphics showing the development in 
situ. Plans showing the footprint of the current buildings were displayed for 
comparison with the proposals. Members had visited the site prior to the 
meeting. 

 
Officers outlined the proposals which included new active frontages to 
Brunswick Terrace, ground and first floor extensions to the casino, new 
shopfronts and recladding of the podium building, construction of a part 6 and 
part 10 storey serviced apartment building, a new entrance into Tower House 
and important public realm around the site which is pivotal to the regeneration 
of the area. The uses would help to reinforce the function of this part of the 
city centre as a major leisure and visitor centre.  Key issues to consider were 
highlighted as being: 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2012 

 

Buildings 

• The resurfacing of the terrace over the basement car park, together with 
extended public realm to the side (enabled by the infilling of the existing 
ramp) and rear (enabled by the removal of the surface car park) to improve 
pedestrian access and the appearance of the area. 

• The delivery of a series of meaningful steps in building mass rising towards 
Tower House. 

• The protection and framing of key views of the arena at ground and upper 
levels. 

• The use of a calm monochromatic palette of materials responding to the form 
of the existing buildings whilst avoiding conflict with the detail of the arena 
building to the rear. 

• The recladding of the base of Tower House to form a positive base to the 
building. 

• The provision of a comprehensive lighting scheme around the development 
adding additional inte
[...]
n to defer and delegate approval 
to the Chief Planning Officer, however were not minded to do so 
RESOLVED – To defer determination of the application for one cycle to allow 
time for further discussion with the developers on the issues raised by Panel, 
namely the scale, position and design of the apart/hotel element to the rear of 
the podium. 

 
48 Application 11/04023/FU - Part 6 and Part 10 storey mixed use 
 development comprising office space (Class B1) and 130 bed Hotel 
 (Class C1) with basement car parking, Whitehall Road, Leeds LS1  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on a significant 
major application containing proposals for a part 6 and 10 storey mixed use 
development at Whitehall Road, Leeds LS1. The Panel had visited the site 
prior to the meeting. Site plans, aerial photographs, architects’ drawings and 
slides of the Whitehall Road masterplan – which included this development 
plot - were displayed at the meeting. 1:20 detailed drawings showing the 
window apertures and elevational treatment and slides showing the 
development in the streetscene were also displayed. A palette of the 
proposed materials was presented for reference.  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2012 

 

Officers outlined the planning history of the site and highlighted key features 
as: 

• Site access off Whitehall Road, the hotel from the eastern entrance and office 
space from western entrance. The hotel reception will incorporate a real-time 
bus display 

• 38 parking spaces provided in the basement car park  split between 8 Hotel 
and 30 office spaces, with car Club and disabled parking bays at ground level 
to the rear of the building 

• Floors 1 – 4 incorporate office accommodation with elevations of light 
coloured ceramic cladding 

• Floors 5 – 9 incorporate hotel accommodation with darker coloured ceramic 
cladding panels and zinc cladding 

• The ground floor to be raised above the floodplain and include glazed curtain 
walls, with planters and glazed balustrades to the elevated walkway 

• Elevations to be treated with ceramic cladding panels 
 

Members commented on the following: 

• The route, length and usefulness of the proposed cycle way. Officers clarified 
the proposed treatment to the carriageway of Whitehall Road as each 
development within the Whitehall Road masterplan came forward 

• The surface treatment and landscaping scheme which some Members felt 
was too harsh and advocated inclusion of more trees. It was noted that this 
site was within an urban landscape with limited space for green planting, 
although located near to the riverside walkway. Officers noted the comment 
that Whitehall Road would have a high volume of pedestrian footfall and this 
could be the opportunity to create a tree lined boulevard into the heart of the 
city. It was noted that development on the other side of the road did 
incorporate trees along the site boundaries and if this development could be 
set back in the plot, trees could be incorporated. Officers responded that the 
masterplan indicated the building line of the plots should follow the line 
established by the already developed Novotel Hotel near the station, however 
as each building plot came on line and the highway was realigned, this 
comment could be considered further. 

• Location of the office plant equipment in relation to the hotel accommodation.  

• Design of the scheme and the need for the developer to have regard to the 
design of this development when other plots in the masterplan come forward 

• Whether the Environment Agency was satisfied with the proposals for the 
ground floor level and what measures incorporated to secure the basement 
level in the event of flood 

• The robustness of the Travel Plan. Officers responded  that the TP targets 
had been set having regard to the city centre snapshot of commuter travel 
which showed 27% using cars, this develop
[...]
ject to the specified conditions (and any others which he 
might consider appropriate), and following the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to cover the following matters: 

– Contribution to public transport improvements in accordance with SPD5 prior 
to first occupation £97 496 

– Car club space and trial provision prior to first occupation £2500 
– Public access around the site 
– Travel plan implementation and monitoring fee prior to first occupation £4750 
– Employment and training opportunities for local people. 
– Management fee payable within one month of commencement of 

development £1500 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 

 
49 Pre-Application Presentation - PRE APP 11/ 00276 - Proposed Hotel 
 development at D Car Park, Portland Crescent, Cookridge Street and 
 Woodhouse Lane, Leeds  

The Panel received a presentation on pre-application proposals for the 
development of a hotel on the former council owned D Car Park which is 
bounded by Portland Crescent, Cookridge Street and Woodhouse Lane. 
Members were familiar with the site which was opposite the Civic Hall and 
were aware of a previous application for a hotel development on the same 
site. This presentation would afford them the opportunity to comment on and 
ask questions on the proposals prior to a formal application being submitted. It 
was noted that no formal decision would be made at this meeting.  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2012 

 

The Panel welcomed Mr J Suckley on behalf of the developer who outlined 
the design changes proposed to meet the requirements of the hotel operator 
now secured by the developer. Plans, architects drawings and aerial 
photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting. Slides showing 

[...]
g matters addressed: 

• detail on the relocation of the hotel entrance and impact on the drop off/pick 
up point 

• concerns regarding the southern elevation and loss of fenestration 
RESOLVED – To thank Mr Suckley for his presentation and to note the 
contents of the presentation and the comments of the Panel 

 
(Councillor Jarosz left the meeting at this point) 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2012 

 

50 Pre-Application Presentation - PRE APP 11/ 00899 - Proposals for 
 Residential use at the former Yorkshire Chemicals site, Black Bull 
 Street, Leeds  

The Panel received a presentation on pre-application proposals for residential 
use at the former Yorkshire Chemicals site, Black Bull Street, Leeds. 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and this presentation would 
afford them the opportunity to comment on and ask questions on the 
proposals prior to a formal application being submitted. It was noted that no 
formal decision would be made at this meeting. Plans and photographs of the 
site were displayed at the meeting along with architects drawings of the 
proposals.  

 
The Panel welcomed Mr R Maxwell and Ms H Smith to the meeting to present 
the pre-application proposals. They reported that an illustrative masterplan for 
the development was being established having regard to LCC policies and 
guidance and the commercial/industrial and residential uses around the site. 
Aerial photographs were displayed along with slides showing the South Bank 
Plan. The following key issues were highlighted for consideration: 

• The site was split by Black Bull Street and two pedestrian crossing points 
would be installed to link the two sites with some landscaping incorporated to 
the roadside 

• 3 parts of the site were identified as suitable for taller buildings of 3 to 7 
storeys, fronting Hunslet Road and at the end of Cudbear Street 

• Each site would include a central communal space
[...]
ween the sites and provision of 
crossings to Black Bull Street, noting that these would provide traffic calming, 
but commented that traffic stop/starting also brought problems of noise and 
engine fumes and there was concern over the impact these issues would 
have on those homes proposed to face onto Black Bull Street 

• the proximity of the homes facing Black Bull Street to the highway and the 
perceived narrowness of the pavement 

 
Members noted the response that the development of family homes opened a 
wider debate on education, healthcare and families in a city centre setting and 
noted the following responses: 

• the balance of consideration of public space and private space in an urban 
setting when considering provision of playspace 

• the regimented design would benefit dual aspect houses, which incorporated 
larger windows at the higher levels to allow more natural light into living 
spaces. 

• the east/west orientation would afford the homes natural light all day 

• the detailing would have a positive impact on the perceived regimental 
approach to the house design, bearing in mind that these were indicative 
illustrations presented to show what could be achieved on the site 

• confirmed every home had its own designated car parking space with 
additional car parking spaces delineated for visitor parking throughout the site 

• the comment about management of shared spaces was noted and a 
management plan would be devised 

• the eastern site had sufficient space to pull homes facing Black Bull Street 
back from the highway, but there was insufficient space on the western site to 
do so. Further consideration of how to fit the requirements for communal 
space, car parking, homes and acceptable pavement width would be needed 

• a ground floor community facility could be incorporated into the proposed 
commercial element on the eastern site, adjacent to the car dealership  

 
(Councillors M Hamilton and G Latty left the meeting at this point) 
  

To conclude, Members also highlighted those issues they would require 
further details on as being: 

• Provision of education and the impact of the possible numbers of children in 
this site on local schools. Members were requested general information on the 
numbers of children in an area that would trigger the requirement for a new 
school development 

• The design of the pedestrian links, some of which appeared as “cut 
throughs/ginnels” and their treatment to ensure pedestrian safety 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2012 

 

• The design, safety and suitability of roof gardens for families with children 

• The level of affordable housing 

• The possibility for local employment and skills in the development of the site 

• Consideration of future status of Black Bull Street since the opening of the 
new link road and whether some traffic could be diverted away from the site. 
RESOLVED - To thank Mr Maxwell and Ms Smith for their presentation and 
that the contents of the proposals and the comments made by Panel be noted 

 
51 Date and time of next meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 19th 
January 2012 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator:Andrew Windress 

Tel: 3951247 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 16th February 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION 11/04825/FU:  CHANGE OF USE, CONVERSION AND 
ERECTION OF 2 THREE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO FORM 27 STUDENT FLATS,
ASSOCIATED CYCLE STORAGE, LANDSCAPING, DEMOLITION OF PREFABRICATED 
OFFICE EXTENSIONS AT 20-28 HYDE TERRACE, LEEDS, LS2 9LN. 

Subject: APPLICATION 11/04825/FU:  CHANGE OF USE, CONVERSION AND 
ERECTION OF 2 THREE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO FORM 27 STUDENT FLATS,
ASSOCIATED CYCLE STORAGE, LANDSCAPING, DEMOLITION OF PREFABRICATED 
OFFICE EXTENSIONS AT 20-28 HYDE TERRACE, LEEDS, LS2 9LN. 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Cave Developments LtdCave Developments Ltd 23/11/1123/11/11 22/2/1222/2/12
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Hyde Park and Woodhouse

 Ward Members consultedYes

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions (and
any others which might be considered appropriate) 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions (and
any others which might be considered appropriate) 

Conditions
1. Standard time limit. 
2. List of plans to be approved. 
3. Standard contaminated land conditions x2. 
4. Materials to be agreed. 
5. 1:20 scale drawings of typical junctions. 
6. Details of all excrescences. 
7. Full details of the repair/rebuilding work to the existing building including the 

retention and reuse of fireplaces and other original features. 
8. Details of sustainability measures to be agreed to include attainment of Code for 

Sustainable Homes Level 3. 
9. Submission details of hard and soft landscaping, design of lift, works to 

boundary wall and introduction of railings. 
10.Preservation and protection of existing retained trees. 
11.Replacement of any failed trees in first five years.

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



12. Details of contractors’ compound, storage of materials and methods to keep the 
highway clear of mud. 

13. Full details of drainage. 
14. Full details of sound insulation measures. 
15. Obscure glazing to side bathroom and kitchen windows in south east elevation. 
16. Provision of a TRO adjacent to the site. 
17. Implementation of Travel Plan. 
18. Condition restricting occupation by full time students. 

Reasons for approval:   
In granting permission for this development the City Council has taken into account 
all material planning considerations including those arising from the comments of 
any statutory and other consultees, public representations about the application and 

[...]
ternal original fixtures such as fireplaces and staircases.  Response:  All main 
staircases are retained and whereas some existing partitions are removed the 
general internal layout is protected.  A condition will be added to ensure all 
original fireplaces and other features will be retained or reused within the 
building.

 Suggested the rear flat roof dormer should also be removed. Response:  This 
has been removed.

 Due to the depth of the main building, care should be taken to ensure that the 
basement accommodation in particular provided sufficient light.  Response:
Section drawings have been provided and the amenity is considered 
acceptable, drawings will be presented to Panel.

 Noted the front elevation depicted 5 separate house entrances and whether this 
feature would be retained. Response:  The five entrances are being retained.

Page 16



 Suggested the render to the gable end should be removed. Response:  The 
render is to be removed to leave a brick gable.

 Commented on the stained glass window and whether its retention would be 
beneficial to the main building.  Response:  The stained glass window is 
proposed to be retained.

 The removal of the prefabricated extensions could reveal new features to the 
stonework on the rear elevation. 

 The mullioned window to the rear should be examined and retained.  Response:
This feature is proposed to be retained.

 The chimneys should be retained as these were a feature in the locality.  
Response:  Existing chimneys are to be retained.

 Suggested that the white render/timber to the eaves of the front elevation should 
be reviewed as part of the proposals.  Response:  A full repair and restoration of 
the original building is proposed and will be conditioned.

5.4 New build

 Noted that elements of the main building were reflected in the drawings for the 
wings but required further detail on the design and dimensions of the new wings, 
the cluster flats.  Response:  Further detail has been provided and will be 
presented to Members.

 Required detail of the relationship of the wings with the main building.  
Response:  Further detail has been provided and will be presented to Members.

5.5 Car Parking

 Noted that no car parking is proposed and commented that there was a lot of 
on-street parking generated by students in the immediate locality. Response:
No parking is proposed, this issue is explored in further detail in the appraisal 
section below.

6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE: 

6.1 An advert was placed in the Leeds Weekly News on 15/12/11 and site notices were 
posted on 2/12/11. 

6.2 Leeds Civic Trust support the scheme and feel that the additional fenestrations to all 
sides of the main building are in keeping with its character.  The Trust also welcome 
the demolition of the poor quality rear extension and believe the new addition is 
modern yet sympathetic to the original building.  They also state the rejuvenation of 
this building will have a positive effect on the streetscape and thus the local area.

7.0 CONSULTATIONS RESPONSES: 

7.1 Statutory:  None.

7.2 Non-statutory:  

7.3 Access: The introduction of the access lift permits access to the courtyard area 
therefore no objection. 

7.4 Contaminated Land Team:  No objection subject to standard conditions. 

7.5 Highways:  It is acceptable to have no on site parking subject to the introduction of a 
TRO on the adjacent street to prevent parking but permit loading and servicing.  A 
brief servicing statement should be appended to the Travel Plan to outline a 

Page 17



commitment to avoid disruption on the local highway. Response:  The details 
regarding the TRO and servicing are still being finalised, an update will be provided 
at the Panel. 

7.6 Mains Drainage:  The proposal will remove a large area of impermeable surface and 
introduce a lawn/permeable surface.  No objection subject to a condition requiring 
details of surface water drainage. 

7.7 Neighbourhoods and Housing:  No objections sub
[...]
.

10.9 This simple but more contemporary approach is reflected in the internal elevation of 
the extension in the south east.  Again, string courses, traditional materials and 
vertical windows are utilised but there are large areas of glazing and balconies that 
will achieve the same benefits as highlighted above.  However, due to the presence 
of an existing two storey, lean to, extension and stained glass, stone mullioned 
window that Members requested be retained and preserved, this extension is not 
linked to the existing in the same way as the other.  A copper clad flat roof extension 
is proposed that will provide a neat but clear junction to the existing building and 
allow for those key traditional features to be preserved.  Whereas this feature is not 
of a traditional design, it is considered necessary and appropriate to provide a clear 
distinction between the two buildings and the necessary amenity to the proposed 
accommodation.  Attempting the link with more traditional method may appear 
awkward, difficult to achieve and result in large, dominant blank walls. 

10.10 The use of copper is repeated on this extension in a feature added to the external 
elevation facing the Covance site.  This projecting copper wall allows for windows to 
be introduced to the proposed living space without overlooking the Covance site.  
The copper is considered to be an appropriate traditional material that will appear as 

Page 20



an interesting and prominent feature that will enliven the views from the south east 
where there is currently a car park and rather functional Covance building.

10.11 The proposed extensions are considered to fully respect the scale and character of 
the existing terrace.  They will provide interesting features within the CA to enhance 
its character and appearance and respect the setting of nearby listed buildings.  
Some detail has already been provided and further detailed design of typical 
junctions will be required by condition. 


[...]
ge is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	site visit letter 16 feb 12
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 11/04825/FU - 20 - 28 Hyde Terrace, Leeds LS2 9LN



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th March, 2012 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 16th February, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Jarosz, J McKenna, 
E Nash, A Castle, A Blackburn, C Fox and 
C Macniven 

 
52 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 

 
Councillor A Castle – Application 11/04825/FU for Student Flats at  20-28 
Hyde Terrace, Woodhouse – declared a personal interest as a member of 
Leeds Civic Trust, as the Civic Trust had commented on the scheme (minute 
56 refers)  
 
Councillor C Fox – Application 11/04825/FU for Student Flats at  20-28 Hyde 
Terrace, Woodhouse – declared a personal interest as his son attends the 
University of Leeds, although it was noted that this was not strictly an interest 
for the purposes of the Members Register of Interests (minute 56 refers)  

 
53 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell, M Hamilton 
and S Hamilton. The Panel welcomed Councillors Fox and Macniven as 
substitutes for Councillors G Latty and S Hamilton respectively 

 
54 Minutes  

Minute 50 former Yorkshire Chemicals site – the Panel noted a request that a 
concern expressed over the maisonette style of the proposed house design 
be included 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of the amendment detailed 
above, the minutes of the meeting held 22nd December 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record 

 
55 Matters Arising  

Leeds Core Strategy – the Head of Planning Services reported the Core 
Strategy document had been accepted by Executive Board on 10th February 
2012 and would be placed on deposit for representations for a 6 week period 
prior to being presented to Council and submission to the Secretary of State. 
The implications for the city centre area would be presented to the next Panel 
meeting. It was noted that the Core Strategy now had status as a material 
planning consideration and Members discussed the need for clarity on 
relevant legislation when considering planning applications. 
Regional Spatial Strategy The Head of Planning Services confirmed that the 
RSS had not yet been abolished but would be replaced by the Core Strategy 
in due course 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th March, 2012 

 

Localism Act - It was reported that the Localism Act had been enacted in part, 
but that the Neighbourhood Planning proposals would require secondary 
legislation which had not yet been implemented. Leeds awaited news of 
whether the 4 pilot areas had received grants to fund the schemes. 

 
56 Application 11/04825/FU - 20 - 28 Hyde Terrace, Leeds LS2 9LN  

Further to minute 32 of the meeting held 27th October 2011 when the Panel 
received a pre-application presentation on early proposals for a student flat 
development with associated cycle storage and landscaping at 20-28 Hyde 
Terrace Leeds LS2, the Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on the 
application now received.  

 
The report also set out the developers’ response to comments made by Panel 
at the October meeting relating to car parking, the design and dimensions of 
the new wings, the cluster flats and the relationship of the wings with the main 
building. 

 
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting along with 
architects’ drawings of the proposals. Members had visited the site prior to the 
meeting. Officers drew attention to the following matters: 

- The proposed treatment to the side street between Nos. 30 and 28 which 
included footpath resurfacing and widening with “no waiting” Traffic 
Regulation Orders to be implemented on the eastern side of the street 

- The design of the 27 space basement cycle store would be conditioned 
- Slides showing levels and cross sections were displayed to show that the 

basement flats had sufficient outlook and light  
- The render to the gable end of No. 20 to be removed and three small 

windows established 
- Eastern new build wing – red brick construction with copper cladding with 

larger glazed areas to the main windows located to overlook the internal 
courtyard space  

- Western new build wing – red brick construction designed to be in keeping 
with the adjacent listed terraces 

 
Officers stated that two additional conditions were required as follows:  

• Details of the bin storage location of and level of recycling 
• Details of the plant equipment to be introduced to the basement to ensure this 

does not exceed normal decibel levels 
 

The Panel went on to consider the following matters: 
- Design and height of the western extension, particularly the gable end. There 

was discussion on the appearance of this wing on the streetscene which 
appeared to be “offset” from the main building. Members considered that its 
appearance on the streetscene would be improved if it was aligned with the 
gable of the main building. 

- Members noted the response that the new gable design was similar to the 
existing and that this approach provided definition between the old and the 
new build; ensuring the new wing remained subservient to the main building 
which retained its dominance in the scheme. Furthermore, a single roof line 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th March, 2012 

 

would present too much massing on the street and the offset also allowed for 
the footpath to be widened. 

 
- Impact of the design and implementation of new railings around the front 

garden on the Conservation Area. Members noted that the developer was 
keen to secure the garden area but commented that the railings should be 
Victorian period style. Officers responded that the railing design could be 
addressed through the general hard and soft landscaping condition 

 
- Nil provision of car parking. Members discussed the “no car” requirement; 

noting that student occupancy would incur less traffic impact than the previous 
use of the main building or sale/lease of the flats on the open market. The 
response that the associated Travel Plan would refer to but could not 
condition the “no car” requirement was noted. The developer would seek to 
enforce this through tenancy agreements with the student residents.  

 
- Trees. Members noted that both the sycamore and laburnum tree lay outside 

of the development.  
 

Members broadly supported the scheme and commended the proposals as 
being sympathetic to the existing building and the surrounding Conservation 
Area 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the submitted report (and any others which might 
be considered appropriate) plus additional conditions highlighted at the 
meeting to cover: 

• Details of the bin storage location of and level of recycling 
• Details of the plant equipment to be introduced to the basement to ensure this 

does not exceed normal decibel levels 

• Details of the railings to be submitted within the hard/soft landscaping 
proposals 

 
57 Date and time of next meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the following arrangements: 

• Thursday 8th March 2012 at 1.30 pm (additional meeting) 
• Thursday 15th March 2012 at 1.30 pm 

 
 
 


